

No. 21-15189

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GATEWAY CITY CHURCH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Order of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Case No. 5:20-cv-08241-EJD, Hon. Edward J. Davila

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE;
CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS; COVENANT NETWORK
OF PRESBYTERIANS; MEN OF REFORM JUDAISM; METHODIST
FEDERATION FOR SOCIAL ACTION; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF THE
CHURCHES OF CHRIST IN THE USA; RECONSTRUCTIONIST RABBINICAL
ASSOCIATION; REV. DR. MARC IAN STEWART, CONFERENCE MINISTER,
MONTANA-NORTHERN WYOMING CONFERENCE, UNITED CHURCH OF
CHRIST; SOUTHWEST CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF
CHRIST; UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM;
AND WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM**

Richard B. Katskee

Alex J. Luchenitser*

**Counsel of Record*

Alexander Gouzoules

Americans United for Separation
of Church and State

1310 L Street NW, Suite 200

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 466-7306

katskee@au.org

luchenitser@au.org

gouzoules@au.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
A. The Free Exercise Clause was neither intended nor originally understood to require exemptions from laws that protect the health and safety of the public	4
1. The intent and writings of the Founders.....	5
2. Early state constitutions and court decisions.....	9
B. The Supreme Court has repeatedly recognized that the Free Exercise Clause does not override laws needed to protect the public health	12
C. California’s restrictions on religious gatherings are needed to protect the public health	15
D. California’s restrictions are carefully tailored to protect the public health without unduly restricting worship	18
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2067 (2019)	4
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	6
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	14
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2603 (2020)	22
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	6, 7, 21
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	7
<i>Communist Party of U.S. v. Subversive Activities Control Board</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961).....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4
<i>Donahoe v. Richards</i> , 38 Me. 379 (Me. 1854)	11
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	14
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	5
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	5, 6
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	9
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> , ___ S.Ct. ___, No. 20A137, 2021 WL 406257 (Feb. 5, 2021).....	22, 23
<i>Hannibal & St. Joseph Railroad Co. v. Husen</i> , 95 U.S. 465 (1877)	13
<i>In re President & Directors of Georgetown College</i> , 331 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	14
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	12, 13, 14
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	5
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	12
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018)	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	4
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020)	12
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S.Ct. 894 (2020)	20, 21
<i>Phillips v. Gratz</i> , 2 Pen. & W. 412 (Pa. 1831)	11
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	13, 15
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020)	18, 19, 21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 716 (2021)	18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Weisman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	4
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017)	7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	13
<i>Wright v. DeWitt Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 385 S.W.2d 644 (Ark. 1965)	14
Constitutions	
Del. Decl. of Rights, § 3 (1776).....	9
Ga. Const., art. LVI (1777)	10
Md. Const., art. XXXIII (1776)	9
Mass. Const., art. II (1780)	10
N.H. Const., part I, art. 5 (1784)	10
N.Y. Const., art. XXXVIII (1777).....	9, 10
R.I. Charter (1663)	10
S.C. Const., art. VIII, § 1 (1790)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Other Authorities

Alex Acquisto, <i>This Central Kentucky Church Reopened on May 10 and Became a COVID-19 Hot Spot</i> , <i>Lexington Herald-Leader</i> (June 6, 2020), https://bit.ly/3dDbQdq	18
Christie Aschwanden, <i>How ‘Superspreading’ Events Drive Most COVID-19 Spread</i> , <i>Sci. Am.</i> (June 23, 2020), https://bit.ly/2Jkx71W	15
Trudy Balcom, <i>COVID-19 Outbreak on the Navajo Nation Linked to Church Rally</i> , <i>White Mountain Indep.</i> <i>(Mar. 24, 2020)</i> , https://bit.ly/2YSR6di	17
Lateshia Beachum, <i>Two Churches Reclose After Faith Leaders and Congregants Get Coronavirus</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (May 19, 2020), https://wapo.st/2WQgW0x	17, 18
Kaitlin McKinley Becker, <i>More Than 200 COVID-19 Cases Linked to Fitchburg Church</i> , <i>NBC10 Boston</i> <i>(Nov. 7, 2020)</i> , https://bit.ly/2GK6Tox	16
Stephanie Becker, <i>At Least 70 People Infected with Coronavirus Linked to a Single Church in California, Health Officials Say</i> , <i>CNN</i> (Apr. 4, 2020), https://cnn.it/2NgYN6l	16
Bill Bostock, <i>Nearly 100 People in Ohio Got Sick After One Man Infected with the Coronavirus Attended a Church Service</i> , <i>Business Insider</i> (Aug. 6, 2020), https://bit.ly/2Qi2eeF	16
Joshua Bote, <i>Priest Dies from COVID After San Francisco Catholic Church Closes Due to Outbreak</i> , <i>SFGate</i> (Feb. 17, 2021), http://bit.ly/3qx1Edr	15
Shelly Bradbury, <i>Fatal COVID-19 Outbreak Linked to Colorado Religious Group Suing State over Limits on Gatherings</i> , <i>Denver Post</i> (Oct. 6, 2020), https://dp.st/3k5nHVl	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Gerard V. Bradley, <i>Beguiled: Free Exercise Exemptions and the Siren Song of Liberalism</i> , 20 Hofstra L. Rev. 245 (1991)	11
Ryan Burns, <i>A Redding Megachurch Leader Came to Humboldt and Flouted Mask Rules; Her Ministry is Now the Source of a Major COVID Outbreak</i> , Lost Coast Outpost (Oct. 13, 2020), https://bit.ly/3m86USh	16
Sara Cline, <i>Church Tied to Oregon’s Largest Coronavirus Outbreak</i> , AP (June 16, 2020), https://bit.ly/2YWFIT1	16
Kate Conger et al., <i>Churches Were Eager to Reopen; Now They Are Confronting Coronavirus Cases</i> , N.Y. Times (July 10, 2020), https://nyti.ms/30BOhgq	17
Derek Dellinger, <i>Charlotte Church Connected to Nearly 200 Cases of COVID-19 Given Go-ahead to Open Some Locations</i> , FOX46 Charlotte (Oct. 30, 2020), https://bit.ly/3pMJx3f	16
<i>Deuteronomy 30:19–20</i>	23
Laura K. Donohue, <i>Biodefense and Constitutional Constraints</i> , 4 U. Miami Nat’l Sec. & Armed Conflict L. Rev. 82 (2014)	8, 9
Caroline Enos, <i>Dozens of COVID-19 Cases Linked to Christmas Eve Gatherings at Woburn Church</i> , Boston Globe (Jan. 2, 2021), http://bit.ly/2ZaeAdt	17
Chris Epp, <i>‘I Would Do Anything for a Do-Over’: Calgary Church Hopes Others Learn from Their Tragic COVID-19 Experience</i> , CTV News (May 11, 2020), https://bit.ly/3dLUv2l	18
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Protestant Dissent and the Virginia Disestablishment, 1776–1786</i> , 7 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 51 (2009)	5
Pat Ferrier, <i>Fort Collins Church, Nursing Home Report Larger COVID-19 Outbreaks</i> , Coloradoan (Feb. 6, 2021), http://bit.ly/3pfkka	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Hilda Flores, <i>One-Third of COVID-19 Cases in Sac County Tied to Church Gatherings, Officials Say</i> , KCRA (Apr. 1, 2020), https://bit.ly/2XlCpPu	16
Eric Grossarth, <i>Idaho Falls Church Revival Leads to 30 Confirmed or Probable Cases of Coronavirus</i> , Idaho Statesman (June 4, 2020), https://bit.ly/3hZQnyI	16
Krystle Holleman, <i>One Death Reported After COVID-19 Outbreak at Grand Ledge Church</i> , WILX10 (Nov. 11, 2020), https://bit.ly/3k1KGBD	16
Allison James et al., <i>High COVID-19 Attack Rate Among Attendees at Events at a Church—Arkansas, March 2020</i> , 69 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 632 (2020), https://bit.ly/3f6MYM2	16
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (1779), https://bit.ly/2JShvmT	7
Brendan Kirby, <i>Mobile County Church Rocked by COVID-19</i> , Fox10 News (Jan. 6, 2021), http://bit.ly/2OAKNx9	17
Bailey Loosemore & Mandy McLaren, <i>How a Church Revival in a Small Kentucky Town Led to a Deadly Coronavirus Outbreak</i> , Louisville Courier-Journal (Apr. 3, 2020), https://bit.ly/2V1Jjrs	16, 17
Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822), https://bit.ly/34wu2n5	7
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), reprinted in <i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	6
Wyatt Massey, <i>Church of God Denomination Facing Significant COVID-19 Outbreak; Leaders Won’t Say How Many Infected</i> , Chattanooga Times Free Press (July 7, 2020), https://bit.ly/3bTiWl1	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	9, 10
John S. McCright, <i>Eighty COVID Cases Traced Back to Vergennes Christmas Services</i> , Addison Cty. Indep. (Jan. 11, 2021), http://bit.ly/3jIftmI	17
Nakia McNabb, <i>At Least 18 West Virginia Covid-19 Outbreaks Linked to Church Services</i> , Governor Says, CNN (Oct. 19, 2020), https://cnn.it/31CLODY	16
Vincent Phillip Muñoz, <i>The Original Meaning of the Free Exercise Clause: The Evidence from the First Congress</i> , 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1083 (2008)	11
Rachel Needham, <i>Anatomy of an Outbreak: New Documents Reveal a Significant Number of the County’s COVID-19 Cases Can Be Traced to Castleton Church</i> , Rappahannock News (Sept. 1, 2020), https://bit.ly/33hLAlG	16
<i>Psalms 115:17</i>	23
John Raby, <i>Virus Outbreak Grows to 28 Cases at West Virginia Church</i> , AP (June 15, 2020), https://bit.ly/30WTqBm	16
Richard Read, <i>A Choir Decided to Go Ahead with Rehearsal; Now Dozens of Members Have COVID-19 and Two Are Dead</i> , L.A. Times (Mar. 29, 2020), https://lat.ms/2yiLbU6	18
Lee Roop, <i>A Small Alabama Church Had a Revival and Now 40 People Have Coronavirus</i> , AL.Com (July 27, 2020), https://bit.ly/2Ekzsav	16
Joe Severino, <i>COVID-19 Tore Through a Black Baptist Church Community in WV; Nobody Said a Word About It</i> , Charleston Gazette-Mail (May 2, 2020), https://bit.ly/2SFVYyX	17
Letter from George Washington to the Society of Quakers (Oct. 13, 1789), https://bit.ly/3lQjKxG	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Ellis M. West, *The Case Against a Right to Religion-Based Exemptions*,
4 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 591 (1990) 8

Renyi Zhang et al., *Identifying Airborne Transmission as the Dominant Route for the Spread of COVID-19*,
117 PNAS 14,857 (2020), <https://bit.ly/2HTGSnf>..... 17
